BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 26510
ORDER NO. 28943

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF CRESCENT
POINT ENERGY US CORP. FOR AN ORDER
AMENDING THE FIELD RULES FOR THE
BURG-BAKKEN POOL TO CREATE AND
ESTABLISH TWO OVERLAPPING 2560-ACRE
SPACING UNITS AS FOLLOWS: SECTIONS 25
AND 36, T.159N., R.100W. AND SECTIONS 30
AND 31, T.159N., R.99W.; AND SECTIONS 29,
30, 31, AND 32, T.159N., R.99W., WILLIAMS
COUNTY, ND, AUTHORIZING THE DRILLING
OF A HORIZONTAL WELL ON OR NEAR THE
SECTION LINE BETWEEN THE EXISTING
1280-ACRE  SPACING UNITS OF EACH
PROPOSED OVERLAPPING 2560-ACRE
SPACING UNIT, AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS
IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of April, 2018.

(2) The witnesses for Crescent Point Energy US Corporation (Crescent Point) provided
telephonic testimony in this matter pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section
43-02-03-88.2. Telephonic Communication Affidavits were received on April 27, 2018; therefore,
such testimony may be considered evidence.

(3) Crescent Point made application to the Commission for an order amending the field
rules for the Burg-Bakken Pool to create and establish two overlapping 2560-acre spacing units
consisting of Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West (Sections 25 and 36)
and Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99 West (Sections 30 and 31); and Sections
29, 30, 31 and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99 West (Sections 29 and 32), Williams County,
North Dakota, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the
existing 1280-acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such
other relief as is appropriate.

(4) Sections 25 and 36 are currently a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone Il in the
Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool.
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(5) Sections 29 and 32; and Sections 30 and 31 are currently standup 1280-acre spacing
units in Zone Il in the Burg-Bakken Pool.

(6) In 2560-acre spacing units for lease-line horizontal wells, which necessarily overlap
into two fields, the Commission should establish the 2560-acre spacing unit in the first field
alphabetically.

(7) Order No. 27315 entered in Case No. 24924, the most recent spacing order for the
Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool, established proper spacing for the development of Zones | and Il at
one horizontal well per 1280 acres, and Zones |11 and IV at up to seven horizontal wells per 1280
acres.

(8) Order No. 17752 entered in Case No. 15506, the most recent spacing order for the
Burg-Bakken Pool, established proper spacing for the development of Zone | at one horizontal well
per 640 acres and Zone |1 at one horizontal well per 1280 acres.

(9) Crescent Point's idealized development plan for the lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 25, 36, 30, and 31 is to drill one horizontal well in the first bench in the Three
Forks Formation approximately down the north-south section lines between Sections 25 and 36; and
Sections 30 and 31. Crescent Point's idealized development plan for the lease-line 2560-acre
spacing unit described as Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32 is to drill one horizontal well in the first bench
in the Three Forks Formation approximately down the north-south section lines between Sections
29 and 32; and Sections 30 and 31. Utilization of horizontal drilling technology as proposed would
result in the wells being completed at a location or locations not in compliance with current
applicable spacing orders for the Blue Ridge or Burg-Bakken Pool. The horizontal well design
proposed may be preliminary and could be changed for various reasons which is permissible as long
as the horizontal well design still justifies the spacing unit.

(10) The Commission believes that lease-line horizontal wells should be located
approximately on the section lines with some allowance for local reservoir conditions and existing
Bakken Pool wells. Current setback requirements in Bakken Pools for standup 1280-acre spacing
units require a 500-feet setback from the east and west boundaries, leaving a minimum 1000-feet
window between adjacent horizontal wells in adjacent spacing units. The purpose of a lease-line
horizontal well is to recover the reserves from this 1000-feet window without unfairly encroaching
on an existing horizontal well completed in a spacing unit or unfairly encroaching on the mineral or
leasehold interest if the acreage is undeveloped or underdeveloped.

(11) The Commission believes the closer the lateral is to the interior north-south section lines
in a lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit, the more likely it is to drain reserves equally from the
adjoining spacing units.

(12) The Commission must balance its duty to prevent waste and its duty to protect correlative
rights. The Commission must weigh all factors and then issue a decision which best protects the
correlative rights of all interested parties.

(13) The Commission understands not all development on both sides of a north-south
lease-line will be symmetrical in all cases; therefore, the Commission should allow this lease-line

@)



Case No. 26510
Order No. 28943

development to take place within a 500-feet corridor to best protect the correlative rights of all
interested parties.

(14) The Commission has established a consistent well location corridor for all lease-line
horizontal wells.

(15) There is one horizontal well completed in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool in the standup
1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 25 and 36. There are no horizontal wells completed in
the Burg-Bakken Pool in either standup 1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 29 and 32; and
Sections 30 and 31.

(16) In order to protect correlative rights, the Commission should require one horizontal well
to be drilled and completed in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 31
prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 25, 36, 30, and 31.

In order to protect correlative rights, the Commission should require one horizontal well to be
drilled and completed in both standup 1280-acre spacing units described as Sections 29 and 32; and
Sections 30 and 31 prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32.

(17) There were no objections to this application.

(18) If Crescent Point's activities are successful, greater ultimate recovery of oil and gas from
the pool will be achieved which will prevent waste and the drilling of unnecessary wells in a manner
which will not have a detrimental effect on correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West and Sections 30* and 31*,
Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota, are hereby established as a
2560-acre spacing unit for the exclusive purpose of drilling one lease-line horizontal well on a
north-south orientation within said spacing unit within the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool and Zone V is
hereby created to include said spacing unit. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled
within the spacing unit herein established shall not be subject to this order.

*Sections 30 and 31 are within the Burg Field.

(2) One horizontal well shall be drilled and completed in the standup 1280-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North
Dakota, prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit described as
Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West and Sections 30 and 31, Township 159
North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota.

(3) Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County,
North Dakota, are hereby established as a 2560-acre spacing unit for the exclusive purpose of
drilling one lease-line horizontal well on a north-south orientation within said spacing unit within
the Burg-Bakken Pool and Zone 1V is hereby created to include said spacing unit. Existing and
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future vertical and directional wells drilled within the spacing unit herein established shall not be
subject to this order.

(4) One horizontal well shall be drilled and completed in both standup 1280-acre spacing
units described as Sections 29 and 32; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99
West, Williams County, North Dakota, prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line
2560-acre spacing unit described as Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99
West, Williams County, North Dakota.

(5) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction in this matter to
determine whether a horizontal well proposed or drilled upon the 2560-acre spacing units herein
established has justified the creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the
permit to drill for such horizontal well, and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed
to be drilled in a manner inconsistent with the evidence that justified such spacing unit.

(6) Provisions established herein for the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive
purpose of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled
within the area defined in paragraph (7) below shall not be subject to this order.

(7) The Blue Ridge Field is hereby defined as the following described tracts of land in
Williams County, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36.

(8) The Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of
land in Williams County, North Dakota:

ZONE | (1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33 AND 34.

ZONE Il (1280H-LAYDOWN)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 19 AND 20.

ZONE |11 (7/1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 16, 21, 25, 26, 30, 31, 35 AND 36.

ZONE 1V (7/1280H-LAYDOWN)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 17 AND 18.

(4)



Case No. 26510
Order No. 28943

ZONE V (2560H-NORTH/SOUTH ORIENTATION-LEASE-LINE)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 100 WEST, 5TH PM

ALL OF SECTIONS 25 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM

ALL OF SECTIONS 30* AND 31*.
*Sections 30 and 31 are within the Burg Field.

(9) The Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas
found in the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top
of the Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(10) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in the Blue
Ridge-Bakken Pool shall adhere to the following requirements unless specifically provided for in
the respective zone below unless granted an exception by the Commission after due notice and

hearing:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

The lateral, heel portion of the lateral, or toe portion of the lateral in horizontal
well bores shall be no closer than 500 feet to the most nearly parallel spacing unit
boundary.

The Director is hereby authorized to reduce the setback from 500 feet to 200 feet
for horizontal well bores where the angle of the heel portion of the lateral and the
respective spacing unit boundary is less than 45° through the issuance of permit
stipulations, whenever, in his opinion, the applicant has demonstrated that
correlative rights will be protected.

The heel portion of the lateral in horizontal well bores where the angle of such is
greater than 45° from the respective most nearly perpendicular spacing unit
boundary, shall be no closer than 150 feet to said boundary.

The lateral or toe portion of the lateral in horizontal well bores where the angle of
such is greater than 45° from the respective most nearly perpendicular spacing
unit boundary, shall adhere to the following:

(i)  For horizontal wells completed open hole, the total depth of the well bore
shall be no closer than 150 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit;

(it)  For horizontal wells completed with the production liner or casing cemented
in the lateral, the total depth of the well bore shall be no closer than 50 feet
to the boundary of the spacing unit, unless the horizontal well is stimulated
through the shoe at the toe of the lateral whereby the total depth of the well
bore shall be no closer than 150 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit; and
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(iii) For horizontal wells completed with the production liner or casing
externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, the total depth of the
well bore shall be no closer than 100 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit
unless the horizontal well is stimulated through the shoe at the toe of the
lateral whereby the total depth of the well bore shall be no closer than 150
feet to the boundary of the spacing unit.

(11) The Application for Permit to Drill (Form 1) for a horizontal well to be completed in
the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall include a well schematic which depicts the:

(a) Proposed production casing setting depth at the heel relative to the spacing unit
boundary;

(b) Proposed completion style as open hole lateral, cemented liner or casing in the
lateral, liner or casing externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, or
other completion style; and

(c) Proposed toe of the lateral including the location of the deepest perforation,
completion sleeve, and/or external isolation packer.

(12) The Completion Report (Form 6) for a horizontal well completed in the Blue
Ridge-Bakken Pool shall include a well schematic which depicts the:

(a) Production casing setting depth at the heel relative to the spacing unit boundary;

(b) Completion style as open hole lateral, cemented liner or casing in the lateral, liner
or casing externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, or other
completion style; and

(c) Toe of the lateral including the location of the deepest perforation, completion
sleeve, and/or external isolation packer.

(13) The proper spacing for the development of Zone I in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
hereby set one horizontal well per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(14) Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 and 22; Sections 27 and 34;
Sections 28 and 33; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 159 North, Range 100 West, Williams
County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone | in the
Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool.

(15) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone | in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall be
standup spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(16) Zone I in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of
the Commission after due notice and hearing.
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(17) The proper spacing for the development of Zone 1l in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
hereby set one horizontal well per laydown 1280-acre spacing unit.

(18) Sections 19 and 20, Township 159 North, Range 100 West, Williams County, North
Dakota, are hereby designated a laydown 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone Il in the Blue
Ridge-Bakken Pool.

(19) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone Il in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall be
laydown spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(20) Zone 11 in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order
of the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(21) The proper spacing for the development of Zone Il in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
hereby set up to seven horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(22) Sections 16 and 21; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; and Sections 30 and 31,
Township 159 North, Range 100 West, Williams County, North Dakota, are hereby designated
standup 1280-acre spacing units in Zone |11 in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool.

(23) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone 11l in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall be
standup spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(24) Zone 111 in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order
of the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(25) The proper spacing for the development of Zone IV in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
hereby set up to seven horizontal wells per laydown 1280-acre spacing unit.

(26) Sections 17 and 18, Township 159 North, Range 100 West, Williams County, North
Dakota, are hereby designated a laydown 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone IV in the Blue
Ridge-Bakken Pool.

(27) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone 1V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall be
laydown spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(28) Zone 1V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order
of the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(29) The proper spacing for the development of Zone V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one lease-line horizontal well per 2560-acre spacing unit drilled on a north-south
orientation.

(30) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone V

in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall be located approximately down the north-south axis and
comply with paragraph (10) above.
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(31) Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West and Sections 30* and 31*,
Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota, are hereby designated a
2560-acre spacing unit in Zone V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool.

*Sections 30 and 31 are within the Burg Field.

(32) One horizontal well shall be drilled and completed in the standup 1280-acre spacing
unit described as Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County,
North Dakota, prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line 2560-acre spacing unit
described as Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West and Sections 30 and 31,
Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota.

(33) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall consist
of four adjacent governmental sections designated by the Commission.

(34) Zone V in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order
of the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(35) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool shall
cause to be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall
file a certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in
accordance with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable
the Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(36) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool.

(37) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review
the spacing requirements for the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate
zones of spacing established herein are warranted; and, (3) make such further amendments or
modifications to the spacing requirements for the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool as the Commission
deems appropriate.

(38) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after
due notice and hearing.

(39) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool:

(@) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills
Formation. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the
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pipe to the surface of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the casing shall be tested by
application of pump pressure of at least 1000 pounds per square inch. If, at the
end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 100 pounds per square inch or more,
the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall again be tested in the
same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory test has been
obtained,;

(b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a
point approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in
such a manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas,
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota
Series. The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before
drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the
standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per
square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per
square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall
again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained,;

(c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

(d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in
flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall
be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure
gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements.

(40) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be
measured annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured in any
well completed in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool if deemed necessary by the Director. Drill stem
test pressures are acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be
made at or adjusted to a subsea datum of 7100 feet. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure
determinations shall be made by methods approved by the Director and reported to the Director
within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are determined. The Director is
authorized to waive these requirements if the necessity therefor can be demonstrated to his
satisfaction. All additional gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any
well, but not specially required herein, shall be reported to the Director within 15 days following
the end of the month in which they are determined.
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(41) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(42) The first horizontal well completed in each Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool non-overlapping
spacing unit shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate.

(43) All wells completed in the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool that have received an exemption
to North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08-06.4 shall be allowed to produce at a maximum
efficient rate.

(44) All infill horizontal wells, including overlapping spacing units, completed in the Blue
Ridge-Bakken Pool, shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate for a period of 90
days commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head equipment into tanks from
the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after that, such wells shall be allowed
to continue to produce at a maximum efficient rate if the well or operator meets or exceeds the
Commission approved gas capture goals. The gas capture percentage shall be calculated by
summing monthly gas sold plus monthly gas used on lease plus monthly gas processed in a
Commission approved beneficial manner, divided by the total monthly volume of associated gas
produced by the operator. The operator is allowed to remove the initial 14 days of flowback gas
in the total monthly volume calculation. The Commission will accept compliance with the gas
capture goals by well, field, county, or statewide by operator. If such gas capture percentage is
not attained at maximum efficient rate, the well(s) shall be restricted to 200 barrels of oil per day
if at least 60% of the monthly volume of associated gas produced from the well is captured,
otherwise oil production from such wells shall not exceed 100 barrels of oil per day.

The Commission will recognize the following as surplus gas being utilized in a beneficial
manner:

(@) Equipped with an electrical generator that consumes surplus gas from the well;

(b) Equipped with a system that intakes the surplus gas and natural gas liquids
volume from the well for beneficial consumption by means of compression to
liquid for use as fuel, transport to a processing facility, production of
petrochemicals or fertilizer, conversion to liquid fuels, separating and collecting
the propane and heavier hydrocarbons; and

(c) Equipped with other value-added processes as approved by the Director which
reduce the volume or intensity of the flare by more than 60%.

(45) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool is
determined by the North Dakota Department of Health as causing a violation of the North
Dakota Air Pollution Control Rules (NDAC Article 33-15), production from the pool may be
further restricted.

(46) This portion of this order shall cover all of the Blue Ridge-Bakken Pool, common
source of supply of crude oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and
effect until further order of the Commission or until the last well in the pool has been plugged
and abandoned.
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(47) Provisions established herein for the Burg-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive purpose
of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled within the
area defined in paragraph (48) below shall not be subject to this order.

(48) The Burg Field is hereby defined as the following described tracts of land in Divide
and Williams Counties, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 161 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE.

(49) The Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land in
Divide and Williams Counties, North Dakota:

ZONE | (640H)

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 17 AND 24,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTION 4.

ZONE Il (1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 161 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 160 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE,

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35 AND 36.

ZONE 111 (7/1280H-STANDUP)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31.
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ZONE IV (2560H-NORTH/SOUTH ORIENTATION-LEASE-LINE)

TOWNSHIP 159 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM

ALL OF SECTIONS 29, 30, 31 AND 32.

(50) The Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found in
the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top of the
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(51) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in the
Burg-Bakken Pool shall adhere to the following requirements unless specifically provided for in
the respective zone below unless granted an exception by the Commission after due notice and

hearing:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

The lateral, heel portion of the lateral, or toe portion of the lateral in horizontal
well bores shall be no closer than 500 feet to the most nearly parallel spacing unit
boundary.

The Director is hereby authorized to reduce the setback from 500 feet to 200 feet
for horizontal well bores where the angle of the heel portion of the lateral and the
respective spacing unit boundary is less than 45° through the issuance of permit
stipulations, whenever, in his opinion, the applicant has demonstrated that
correlative rights will be protected.

The heel portion of the lateral in horizontal well bores where the angle of such is
greater than 45° from the respective most nearly perpendicular spacing unit
boundary, shall be no closer than 150 feet to said boundary.

The lateral or toe portion of the lateral in horizontal well bores where the angle of
such is greater than 45° from the respective most nearly perpendicular spacing
unit boundary, shall adhere to the following:

(i)  For horizontal wells completed open hole, the total depth of the well bore
shall be no closer than 150 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit;

(if)  For horizontal wells completed with the production liner or casing cemented
in the lateral, the total depth of the well bore shall be no closer than 50 feet
to the boundary of the spacing unit, unless the horizontal well is stimulated
through the shoe at the toe of the lateral whereby the total depth of the well
bore shall be no closer than 150 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit; and

(iii) For horizontal wells completed with the production liner or casing
externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, the total depth of the
well bore shall be no closer than 100 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit
unless the horizontal well is stimulated through the shoe at the toe of the
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lateral whereby the total depth of the well bore shall be no closer than 150
feet to the boundary of the spacing unit.

(52) The Application for Permit to Drill (Form 1) for a horizontal well to be completed in
the Burg-Bakken Pool shall include a well schematic which depicts the:

(a) Proposed production casing setting depth at the heel relative to the spacing unit
boundary;

(b) Proposed completion style as open hole lateral, cemented liner or casing in the
lateral, liner or casing externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, or
other completion style; and

(c) Proposed toe of the lateral including the location of the deepest perforation,
completion sleeve, and/or external isolation packer.

(53) The Completion Report (Form 6) for a horizontal well completed in the Burg-Bakken
Pool shall include a well schematic which depicts the:

(@) Production casing setting depth at the heel relative to the spacing unit boundary;

(b) Completion style as open hole lateral, cemented liner or casing in the lateral, liner
or casing externally isolated in the lateral by the use of packers, or other
completion style; and

(c) Toe of the lateral including the location of the deepest perforation, completion
sleeve, and/or external isolation packer.

(54) The proper spacing for the development of Zone | in the Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby
set at one horizontal well per 640-acre spacing unit.

(55) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone | in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall consist of a
governmental section.

(56) Zone I in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(57) The proper spacing for the development of Zone 11 in the Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby
set at one horizontal well per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(58) Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 and 22; Sections 25 and 36;
Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34, Township 161 North, Range 99 West; Sections 1 and
12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; Sections 5 and 8; Sections 6 and 7;
Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 and 22; Sections 16 and 21; Sections 17 and
20; Sections 18 and 19; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28
and 33; Sections 29 and 32; Sections 30 and 31, Township 160 North, Range 99 West, Divide
County; Sections 1 and 12; Sections 2 and 11; Sections 3 and 10; Sections 4 and 9; Sections 5
and 8; Sections 6 and 7; Sections 13 and 24; Sections 14 and 23; Sections 15 and 22; Sections 16

(13)



Case No. 26510
Order No. 28943

and 21; Sections 17 and 20; Sections 18 and 19; Sections 25 and 36; Sections 26 and 35;
Sections 27 and 34; Sections 28 and 33; and Sections 29 and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99
West, Williams County, North Dakota, are hereby designated standup 1280-acre spacing units in
Zone Il in the Burg-Bakken Pool.

(59) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone Il in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(60) Zone Il in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(61) The proper spacing for the development of Zone 111 in the Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby
set at up to seven horizontal wells per standup 1280-acre spacing unit.

(62) Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County, North
Dakota, are hereby designated a standup 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone 111 in the Burg-Bakken
Pool.

(63) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone 111 in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall be standup
spacing units consisting of two adjacent governmental sections.

(64) Zone I11 in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.

(65) The proper spacing for the development of Zone IV in the Burg-Bakken Pool is hereby
set at one lease-line horizontal well per 2560-acre spacing unit drilled on a north-south
orientation.

(66) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well in Zone 1V
in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall be located approximately down the north-south axis and comply
with paragraph (51) above.

(67) Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County,
North Dakota, are hereby designated a 2560-acre spacing unit in Zone IV in the Burg-Bakken
Pool.

(68) One horizontal well shall be drilled and completed in both standup 1280-acre spacing
units described as Sections 29 and 32; and Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99
West, Williams County, North Dakota, prior to completing any horizontal well in the lease-line
2560-acre spacing unit described as Sections 29, 30, 31, and 32, Township 159 North, Range 99
West, Williams County, North Dakota.

(69) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone 1V in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall consist of
four adjacent governmental sections designated by the Commission.

(70) Zone IV in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of the
Commission after due notice and hearing.
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(71) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Burg-Bakken Pool shall cause to
be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall file a
certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance
with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the
Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(72) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Burg-Bakken Pool.

(73) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review
the spacing requirements for the Burg-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate zones of
spacing established herein are warranted; and, (3) make such further amendments or
modifications to the spacing requirements for the Burg-Bakken Pool as the Commission deems
appropriate.

(74) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Burg-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after
due notice and hearing.

(75) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Burg-Bakken Pool:

(@) The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills
Formation. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the
pipe to the surface of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the casing shall be tested by
application of pump pressure of at least 1000 pounds per square inch. If, at the
end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 100 pounds per square inch or more,
the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall again be tested in the
same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a satisfactory test has been
obtained,;

(b) The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a
point approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in
such a manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas,
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota
Series. The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before
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drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the
standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 1500 pounds per
square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per
square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall
again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained,;

(c) All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

(d) All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in
flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall
be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure
gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements.

(76) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be
measured annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured in any
well completed in the Burg-Bakken Pool if deemed necessary by the Director. Drill stem test
pressures are acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be
made at or adjusted to a subsea datum of 6500 feet. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure
determinations shall be made by methods approved by the Director and reported to the Director
within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are determined. The Director is
authorized to waive these requirements if the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his
satisfaction. All additional gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any
well, but not specially required herein, shall be reported to the Director within 15 days following
the end of the month in which they are determined.

(77) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(78) The first horizontal well completed in each Burg-Bakken Pool non-overlapping
spacing unit shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate.

(79) All wells completed in the Burg-Bakken Pool that have received an exemption to
North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08-06.4 shall be allowed to produce at a maximum
efficient rate.

(80) All infill horizontal wells, including overlapping spacing units, completed in the
Burg-Bakken Pool, shall be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate for a period of 90
days commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head equipment into tanks from
the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after that, such wells shall be allowed
to continue to produce at a maximum efficient rate if the well or operator meets or exceeds the
Commission approved gas capture goals. The gas capture percentage shall be calculated by
summing monthly gas sold plus monthly gas used on lease plus monthly gas processed in a
Commission approved beneficial manner, divided by the total monthly volume of associated gas
produced by the operator. The operator is allowed to remove the initial 14 days of flowback gas
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in the total monthly volume calculation. The Commission will accept compliance with the gas
capture goals by well, field, county, or statewide by operator. If such gas capture percentage is
not attained at maximum efficient rate, the well(s) shall be restricted to 200 barrels of oil per day
if at least 60% of the monthly volume of associated gas produced from the well is captured,
otherwise oil production from such wells shall not exceed 100 barrels of oil per day.

The Commission will recognize the following as surplus gas being utilized in a beneficial
manner:

(a) Equipped with an electrical generator that consumes surplus gas from the well;

(b) Equipped with a system that intakes the surplus gas and natural gas liquids
volume from the well for beneficial consumption by means of compression to
liquid for use as fuel, transport to a processing facility, production of
petrochemicals or fertilizer, conversion to liquid fuels, separating and collecting
the propane and heavier hydrocarbons; and

(c) Equipped with other value-added processes as approved by the Director which
reduce the volume or intensity of the flare by more than 60%.

(81) If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Burg-Bakken Pool is determined
by the North Dakota Department of Health as causing a violation of the North Dakota Air
Pollution Control Rules (NDAC Article 33-15), production from the pool may be further
restricted.

(82) This portion of this order shall cover all of the Burg-Bakken Pool, common source of
supply of crude oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and effect

until further order of the Commission or until the last well in the pool has been plugged and
abandoned.

Dated this 16th day of July, 2018.
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/sl Lynn D. Helms, Director
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

[, Jeanette Bean, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 23rd day of
July, 2018 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
28943 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 26510:

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRIKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

eanette Bean ~—
il & Gas Diviston
On this 23rd day of July, 2018 before me personally appeared Jeanette Bean to me known

as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed.

M&M
DAVID TABOR
Notary Pubiic, State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires

January 29, 2022 %‘/%

I e Notary Public
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh

-




Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Rage, Samantha <SRage@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, April 27, 2018 1:33 PM

To: Kadrmas, Bethany R.

Cc: Entzi-Odden, Lyn

Subject: Crescent Point Case No. 26510 - Tel Affs
Attachments: Crescent Point 26510-c.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from an outside source. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know they
are safe.

Bethany,
Please see the attached letter/affidavits. Thank you.

Sammy Rage
Legal Administrative Assistant

Fredrikson

1133 College Drive

Suite 1000

Bismarck, ND 58501

Main Phone: 701.221.8700
Fax: 701.221.8750

srage@fredlaw.com

**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the
attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this
message is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221-8700. The
name and biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the
sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**



Fredrikson

: & BYRON, PA

April 27,2018

VIA EMAIL

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

NDIC, Oil and Gas Division
600 East Boulevard
Bismarck, ND 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 26510
CRESCENT POINT ENERGY U.S. CORP.

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing the original TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION
AFFIDAVITS in regard to the above-captioned matter.

LB/sr

Enclosures

cc: Ashely Ellison (via email w/ enc.)

63880809.1

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215
MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES;

A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai, China



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 26510

Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp.
for an order amending the field rules for the Burg-
Bakken Pool to create and establish two
overlapping 2560-acre spacing units as follows:
Sections 25 and 36, T.159N., R.100W. and Sections
30 and 31, T.159N., R.99W.; and Sections 29, 30,
31 and 32, T.159N., R.99W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or
near the section line between the existing 1280-acre
spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Ashley Ellison being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on April 25,2018,
I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 26510. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 880-3610, at the offices of and on behalf of

Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp., 555 17" Street, Suite 1800, Denver, CO 80202.

—==

ASHLEY ELLISON
STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF DENVER
On 1} &th/\zm 8, Ashley Ellison of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. known

to me to be the$erson described in and who executed the fpregoing instrument, personally appeared
before me and acknowledged that he executed the gamg/as a free %and degd.

5 ﬁlv PGBEl%
NOTA Notdry Public
OLORADO Pty - UBlG
STATEYORE (2:01%40 SEaR el 1

MY COMMISSIOPI EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 15 2018




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NoO. 26510

Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp.
for an order amending the field rules for the Burg-
Bakken Pool to create and establish two
overlapping 2560-acre spacing units as follows:
Sections 25 and 36, T.159N., R.100W. and Sections
30 and 31, T.159N., R.99W.; and Sections 29, 30,
31 and 32, T.159N., R.99W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or
near the section line between the existing 1280-acre
spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Shane Johnson being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on April 25, 2018,
I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 26510. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 880-3610, at the offices of and on behalf of

Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp., 555 17" Street, Suite 1800, Denver, CO 80202.

gy

SHANFE JOHNSON
STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On A{)}/\ \ (QS , 2018, Shane Johnson of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. known
to me to be the berson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared

before me and acknowledged that he executed th;;z/ as a free act angl deed.
R g g S
UBLIC Notary Public
STATE OF COLORADO 638 6g3 6.1

NOTARY ID 20104034367
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 15, 2018




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 26510

Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp.
for an order amending the field rules for the Burg-
Bakken Pool to create and establish two
overlapping 2560-acre spacing units as follows:
Sections 25 and 36, T.159N., R.100W. and Sections
30 and 31, T.159N., R.99W.; and Sections 29, 30,
31 and 32, T.159N., R.99W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or
near the section line between the existing 1280-acre
spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Alex Hanson being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on April 25,2018, I
testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case No. 26510. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 880-3610, at the offices of and on behalf of

Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp., 555 17" Street, Suite 1800, Denver, CO 80202.

P g

ALEX HANSON
STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DENVER )

On QO/\ [ (;)846/,\ 2018, Alex Hanson of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. known to

me to be thé ptrrslon described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared
before me and acknowledged that he executed the same #s a free%)ct and deed.

KARI JO AMEN K ‘Z — ¢ =l
Nota\>y Public
NOTARY PUBLIC Bee e g
STATE OF COLORADO -
NOTARY ID 2010403436
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 15, 2018
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Crescent Point

ENERGY US CORP

555 17th Street, Suite 1800
Denver, Colorado 80202

CRESCENT POINT ENERGY U.S. CORP

CASE NO. 26510

Application for Section Line Well

BURG-BAKKEN POOL
WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

April 25, 2018
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UNIT LAND PLAT FOR 1280-ACRE DSUS

15 14 13 18 17 16
Subject Lands / Unit:
30&31 - T159N-R99W
2 a3 4 Gross Acres: 1232.48 20 2l
Blue
Ridge Unit Operator: Burg j
’ 'J: Crescent Point 2
Energy US Corp ~
CPEUS WI: 85.95%
27 26 25 29 28
Subject Lands / Unit: Subject Lands / Unit:
25&36 - T159N-R100W 29&32 - T159N-R99W
Gross Acres: 1280.00 Gross Acres: 1280.00
Unit Operator: Unit Operator:
Crescent Point Kraken Operating, LL.C
Energy US Corp 31 CPEUS WI: 0.00
34 CPEUS WI: 98.85% 36 32 | OTHERS WI: 100.00%
Winner L5 Ellisville
Field Rules Requested:
Amend the field rules to create and establish two overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: (i) Sections 25 and 36, T159N-R100W and Sections
30 and 31, T159N-R99W; and (ii) Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, T159N-R99W,
Williams County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on
10 41| ornear the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of each 9
proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and/or such other and further
relief as appropriate.
i / 4 1IN )
7 <
tls ] 14‘\ 13-_\/ 18/ \ 17 16
LEGEND

[ Existing 1280 Acre Drilling & Spacing Unit
) Burg Field - Order: 17752 (Bakken)
= Blue Ridge - Order: 27315 (Bakken)

Ellisville - Order: 28746 (Bakken)
([C—J Winner Field - Order: 28262 (Bakken)

------
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UNIT LAND PLAT FOR 1280-ACRE DSUS

15 14 16
22 23 21
Blue
Ridge
?
27 26 28

Subject Lands / Unit:

31, 32 - T159N - R99IW &
25, 36 - TI59N - R100W
Gross Acres: 2512.48

Subject Lands / Unit:
29, 30, 31, 32 - T159N - R99W
Gross Acres: 2512.48 ==

Unit Operator:
Crescent Point Energy US Corp
CPEUS WI: 42.16%

Unit Operator:
34| Crescent Point Energy US Corp
CPEUS WI: 92.52%

Ellisville

Field Rules Requested:

Amend the field rules to create and establish two overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: (i) Sections 25 and 36, T159N-R100W and Sections
30 and 31, T159N-R99W; and (ii) Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, T159N-R99W,
Williams County, North Dakota, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on
or near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of each
proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and/or such other and further

relief as appropriate.
Al Lel 4 .

10 1"

_-’)\\
P
\

~15

| 14

LEGEND

[ crescent Point Proposed 2560 Acre Drilling & Spacing Unit [ Eliisville - Order: 26746 (Bakken)
() Burg Field - Order: 17752 (Bakken) [C=]) winner Field - Order: 28262 (Bakken)

[ Blue Ridge - Order: 27315 (Bakken) A COMMISRIAN
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Geologic Structure Map-Middle Bakken

\‘\
. g
/// - “855y A/I_;;TAT_R;;M? o \?fﬁl
- — T161N-RIIW | T F461N-R98 5
RIOTW - T161N-R100W IR
e | i \_fJ_/ \ |
| Ll ———
— —_/—‘—_h_—-__; o =
| —_— e
| gree T » ,/
. N
Tl o waw\/ L
T160N-R10TW TieON-R1OOW | FreONRIGW —__ T160N o

RO e

o

1250 —_|

T159N-R9SW

o
I— S

T159N-R9&8W

G

Crgs_cent Point

LU

125' Contour Interval
Field Boundary Qutline

Exhibit G-1

W15

2VS\I0

Qrezce iy RO T

—ITonnson



Case No. 26510

Geologic Isopach Map-Middle Bakken
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Geologic Isopach Map-Three Forks
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Case No. 26510
( EXHIBIT E-1
P PRELIMINARY

Crescent Paint WELL LAYOUT DIAGRAM
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Case No. 26510

Example Wellbore Diagram

(

Crescent Point

Well ame 169M-39% Burg
Surface Location Updated On
Bottom Hole Location
Surface Elevation | williams I North Dakota Updated By
File # | [ KE
AP # [ Permits |
1 Surface Casing

)

9 548" 264t J-65 LTC set@ 1800

TOC® Surface

te Cad]

T 29432 #PUOLTC set @ 9670

TOC& 3175'

Tubi Tubing 2

Liner

4.5" 11.6 #/ft P10 top set @ 9520

Bad and Pump Info

Y1s9

8770

2L5\0

Cyeacexti P ot
=0

~“aveen

EXHIBIT E-2



Middle Bakken & Three Forks Reservoir Data

Reservoir Properties
Lithology
Oil Gravity
Pour Point
Water Specific Gravity
Water Resistivity (@ 77°F)
Initial Reservoir Pressure
Bottom Hole Temperature
GOR
Gas Specific Gravity
Formation Volume Factor
Drilling Unit Size
Pay Thickness
Avg Porosity
Water Saturation
Original Oil in Place (OOIP)

G

Crescent Point

Case No. 26510

Bakken
Dolomite/Limestone
40 °API
-68 °F
1.21
0.02 ohm-meters
3,700 psig
195 °F
850 scf/sth
1.09
1.2 rb/stb
1,280 acres
50 ft
7.5 %
35 %
20,171,774 stb

Three Forks
Dolomite/Limestone
40 °AP|
-68 °F
1.19
0.03 ohm-meters
3,700 psig
195 °F
850 scf/stb
1.05
1.2 rb/stb
1,280 acres
50 ft
6.5 %
40 %
16,137,419 stb

EXHIBIT E-3
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Case No. 26510

Middle Bakken & Three Forks Economics

Economics Bakken
Estimated Ultimate Recovery - Qil (gross) 500,000 stb
Estimated Ultimate Recovery - Sales Gas (gross) 328,900 mcf
Royalty and Overrides 19 %
WTI Qil Price (2018) - Escalating 2018+ $ 60.00 /bbl
Gas Price (2018) - Escalating 2018+ $ 3.00 /mcf
Net Present Value (Discounted 10% - BT) $ 3,435,000
Production and Extraction Taxes $ 3,089,300
Operating Cost $ 8,331,600
Net Income $ 21,323,300
Investment $ 6,000,000
Rate of Return 31%
G
Crescent Point EXHIBIT E-4

Three Forks

400,000 stb
263,600 mcf

19 %
$ 60.00 /bbl
$ 3.00 /mcf

$ 1,334,300
$ 2,483,900
$ 7,508,400
$16,316,900
$ 6,000,000

17%
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Case No. 26510

Gas Capture Plan

Gathering & Processing
Gas Capture Plan

N — "r e l—1 1 i § T G G - - |
1 Corinth
Maujor Sites Lo ! |
A Plam - :
W s SOM ROV ~FHoON-R 9BV C - TIBON RGBW - ~T159%
Adtive } Alalmn | A w
= Gathering Line Fanl :
—— HF Discharge Linc E
| — LP Discharge Lne B R S T piien niiey n 1
- Pipeline Approved | .3
Pipeline Proposerd [ ]
Pipeline Under Construction = * 1
‘ Treautatea 8N-R101W T158N R 100W) T158N RIOW - T 168N RIBVY T1bah
— Transinssnm fl?n'}o Campﬂ'ssu - | _plee i
Natural Gas Ligueds Line I J—(_\ -
- '\i. -___N:),r-} EIJakota bt “
1 y
|
o t Y — ;‘ t >
1+T4 :'F 15T RV E IQ?N R100WY] T15TNIR 98w I T15 TN RIBWY | ~T1657H
-s__i T -:— Y . We— 1
-------- = i il ? e g i
AN I SN R
. ampresso 4 bun sy hoe I = SRR
(03w T156N R 1 T156N R109W FT1pEN R 9oV C TI56MN RIBWY
1 [ ‘
PTUR
1a Gas Gatherer ONEOK
1bi | Esi. Completion Date TBD
1bii_| Est. Producticn Rate S00 Mctd per well for 90 days
28 Destination Gas Plant Stateline, Sect 21-T156N-R103W
2b | Area Gas Gatherers ONECK; 12" dia. Poly line shcwn above
2¢ Tie-In Point Routing See above gathering system map
Ja Current Max Capacity Alamo 16 MMcid
3b Current Thru-Put Alama 15 MMcid
3 Est. Capacity 1% Sales Alamo 30 MMcfd
3d Est. Thru-Put 1% Sales Alame 23 MMcfd
3e Gas Gatherer Area Plans A project to add 15 MMcfd to Alamo for a toial of 30 MMcfd to be completed Q2 2018
4a Est. 1% Prod Date T8D
4b Est. Flowback Rates/Times | 800 Mcfd per wall for 90 days
Sa State Flare % 13.18% (February 2018 = CPG Operated)
5b Field Flare % 0.00% (February 2018 — NO CPG Operated Wells - Burg Field)
fa Flanng Alternatives Install gas capiure technolegy capable of capturing gas for beneficial use.
b Est. Flaning Reductions 76-100%
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No. LUB|0
Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp.
for an order amending the field rules for the
Burg-Bakken Pool so to create and establish two
overlapping 2560-acre spacing units as follows: .Y
(i) Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, RE i:ﬁi,ig?
Range 100 West and Sections 30 and 31, MAR e
Township 159 North, Range 99 West; and (ii) 23 20]8
Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, Township 159 North, ND 0” & Bac n
Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota, as Diy,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or
near the section line between the existing 1280-
acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping
2560-acre spacing unit, and/or such other and
further relief as appropriate.

APPLICATION OF CRESCENT POINT ENERGY U.S. CORP,

Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. ("Crescent Point”), for its application to the North

Dakota Industrial Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows:
1.

That Crescent Point is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in the
following: (i) Sections 25 and 36, Township 159 North, Range 100 West and Sections 30 and 31,
Township 159 North, Range 99 West; and (ii) Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, Township 159 North,
Range 99 West, Williams County, North Dakota (“the Subject Lands™).

.

That the Subject Lands are within and/or near the arca defined by the Commission as the

field boundaries for the Burg-Bakken Pool.
3
That as a result of previous orders of the Commission, numerous 1280-acre spacing units

have been established in the Blue Ridge and Burg-Bakken Pools.



4,

That Crescent Point desires to utilize the horizontal drilling technique to further develop

the Burg-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands.
5.

That it is the opinion of Crescent Point that use of the horizontal drilling technique to
further develop the Burg-Bakken Pool underlying the Subject Lands will increase the ultimate
recovery of the reservoir.

0.

That pursuant to Section 38-08-07 of the North Dakota Century Code. the Commission is
empowered to divide any pool into separate zones and to modify its previous spacing order when
necessary to prevent waste, avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells or to protect correlative

rights.

That in order to prevent waste, to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells and to protect
correlative rights, the field rules should be amended for the Burg-Bakken Pool and two
overlapping 2560-acre spacing units should be created and established. as described above,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing 1280-
acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit.

8.

That Crescent Point, therefore, requests that the Commission enter an order amending the
field rules for the Burg-Bakken Pool so to create and establish two overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: (i) Sections 25 and 36. Township 159 North, Range 100 West and
Sections 30 and 31, Township 159 North, Range 99 West: and (ii) Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32,

Township 159 North, Range 99 West, Williams County. North Dakota, authorizing the drilling

. .



of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of
cach proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and/or such other and further rclief as
appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Crescent Point requests the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled April 2018 hearings of the
Commission;
(b) That the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such other

and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate; and
(c) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,

Crescent Point’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means.

DATED this day of March, 2018.

BYRON, P.A.

By

LAWRENCT BENDER, ND Bar #03908
Attorneys for Applicant,
Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp.

1133 College Drive, Suite 1000

P. O. Box 1855

Bismarck, ND 58502-1000

(701) 221-8700



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )
LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath. deposes and says that he is the

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has read the forcgoing application. knows the

LYN ODDEN
Notary Public — = _= o
State of North Dakota Notary Public
My Commission Expires June 26, 2023 My Commission lixpircs:

63619758.1



Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Fredrikson

| & BYRON, PA.

March 23, 2018

RE: APPLICATION OF CRESCENT
POINT ENERGY U.S. CORP.
FOR APRIL 2018 HEARINGS

Please find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF CRESCENT POINT

ENERGY U.S. CORP.

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Crescent Point
requests that its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means.

Should you have any questions. please advisc.

LB/leo

Enclosure

(oo Mr. Ashley Ellison - (w/enc.) Via Email

Attorneys & Advisors | Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota

fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF TH ORLD SERVICES QFFICES
A Warldwide Network of Professional Service Praviders / Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Monterrey, Mexico / Shanghai, China



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA)
:SS.
COUNTY OF WILLIAMS)

Datrinia O

UBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

The North Dakota Industrial Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. Wednesday,
April 25, 2018, at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck, N.D. At the
hearing the Commission will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons with any interest in the
cases listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the hearing you need special facilities or assistance,
contact the Oil and Gas Division at 701-328-8038 by Thursday, April 12, 2018.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:

Case No. 26502 Application of Whiting Oil and Gas Corp. for an order amending the appli-
cable orders for the Corinth-Bakken Pool to establish a 160-acre spacing unit described as
the SE/4 of Section 1, T.159N., R.97W., Williams County, ND, and allow one vertical well to
be drilled on the unit at any location not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing
unit, and for such other relief as may be appropriate.

Gase No. 26506: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Church and/or Littie Muddy-Bakken Pool to create and establish three
overlapping 25660-acre spacing units as follows: Sections 25 and 36, T.158N., R.101W. and
Sections 30 and 31, T.158N,, R.100W.; Sections 28, 29, 32, and 33; and Sections 29, 30, 31
and 32, T.158N., R.100W., Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well
on or near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of each proposed
overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 26507: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Lone Tree Lake-Bakken Pool to create and establish three overlapping
2660-acre spacing units as follows: Sections 13 and 24, T.157N., R.100W. and Sections
18 and 19, T.157N., R.99W.; Sections 25 and 36, T.157N., R.100W. and Sections 30 and
31, T.157N., R.99W.; and Sections 3, 4, 9 and 10, T.157N., R.99W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing
1280-acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 26508: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Marmon-Bakken Pool to create and establish three overlapping 2560-
acre spacing units as follows: Sections 14, 15, 22 and 23; Sections 15, 16, 21 and 22; and
Sections 27, 28, 33 and 34, T.157N., R.100W., Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling
of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units
of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Gase No. 26509: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Winner-Bakken Pool to create and establish five overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12; Sections 2, 3, 10 and 11; Sections 5, 6,
7 and B: Sections 13, 14, 23 and 24; and Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20, T.158N., R.100W,,
Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line
between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2660-acre spac-
ing unit, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 26510: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Burg-Bakken Pool fo create and establish two overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: Sections 25 and 36, T,159N., R.100W. and Sections 30 and 31,
T.169N., R.99W.; and Sections 29, 30, 31 and 32, T.158N,, R.99W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing
1280-acre spacing units of each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Gase No. 26511: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending the
field rules for the Ellisville-Bakken Pool fo create and establish seven overlapping 2660-acre
spacing units as follows: Sections 1and 12, T,158N., R.100W. and Sections 6 and 7, T.168N.,
R.O9W.: Sections 13 and 24, T.158N., R.100W, and Sections 18 and 19, T.158N,, R.99W.;
Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8; Sections 16, 17, 20 and 21; Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20; Sections 29,
30, 31 and 32, T.158N., R.99W.; and Sections 13 and 24, T.158N., R.99W. and Sections 18
and 19, T.158N.,R.98W., Williams County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or
near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of each proposed overlap-
ping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 26512; Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the fisld rules for the Dublin-Bakken Pool to create and establish four overlapping 2560-acre
spacing units as follows: Sections 26, 26, 35 and 36; Sections 26, 27, 34 and 35, T.158N,,
R.100W.; Sections 25 and 36, T.158N., R.100W. and Sections 30 and 31, T.168N., R.99W.;
and Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8, T.157N,, R.99W., Willlams County, ND, authorizing the drilling of
a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing 1280-acre spacing units of
each proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 26513: Application of Crescent Point Energy U.S. Corp. for an order amending
the field rules for the Rainbow-Bakken Pool to create and establish an overlapping 2560-acre
spacing unit comprised of Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20, T.158N., R.98W., Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on or near the section line between the existing
1280-acre spacing units of said proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing unit, and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Case No, 26542: Application of Hess Bakken Investments Il, LLG, for an order pursuant to
NDAG § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit described as Sections 25, 26, 35
and 36, T.165N., R.96W., Capa-Bakken Pool, Williams County, ND, as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08,and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No, 26645: Application of Hess Bakken
43-02-03-88.1 for an order allowing gas produced from the SC-Bingeman- 154-98-0904H-6
(File No. 29690), Sections 4 and 9, T.154N., R.9BW., and SC-Hoving-LW- 154-98-1003H-1
(File No. 30633), Sections 3, 4, 9 and 10, T.164N., R.98W., Williams County, ND, wells to be
commingled in the SC-Bingeman/Hoving CTB (CTB No. 229686-01) located in the SWSW of
Section 10, T.154N., R.98W., pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-48.1 or granting such other and
further relief as may be appropriate.

Case No. 26546: Application of Crescent Paint Energy U.S. Corp. for an order authorizing
the drilling, completing and producing of a total not to exceed seven wells on an existing
1280-acre spacing unit described as Sections 30 and 81, T.159N., R.99W., Burg-Bakken
Pool, Wiliams County, ND, eliminating any teol error requirements and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Signed by,

Doug Burgum, Governor ‘

Chairman, NDIC i

Leghl No. 2087 — Published Tuesday, April 3, 2018

Investments Il, LLC, pursuant to NDAC §

Fugleberg being first

1, deposes and says: that (he) (she) is the Agent to
her of the WILLISTON HERALD, a newspaper

d published six days a week in the county of

tate of North Dakota, and of gereral circulation in
Willistion, County of Williams, State of North

d elsewhere, and the hereto attached

CE OF HEARING

i and published correctly in the regular and

of said DAILY HERALD for 1

t the first was made on the 3rd day of
that said publication
on each of the following dates to wit:

"RIAL COMM. (LEGALS)

'iston Herald

nd sworn to before me this 3rd day of April 2018

ATHLEEN M LEINEN
Motary Public
State of North Dakota
mission Expires August 21, 2023

T

s in and for the County of Williams, State of North Dakota

on Expires: 3(01 b\]\/g

Received
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The Norih DaOta it Gom
z P cation he North Dakota Industrial Commission
it of Puplication . 1 s
gg?:;\fl ;jﬂn;:ooakoqa ) §S County of Burieigh will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m.
£ a Notary Public for the State of North Dakota Wednesday, April 25, 2018, at the N.D.
Before me, a Notary K . meina duly sworn, deposes Oil & Gas Division, 1000 East Calgary
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:
Case No. 26499: Application of Petro
Harvester Operating Co., LLC for an
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i ection 32, T.162N., R.81W., Bottineau
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Notary Public for the Peterson 1 well (File No. 9892),
. h Dakota located in the NW/4 SE/4 of said
state of Nort 26, 2023 Section 32, and such other relief as is
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My commlssin PR Case No. 26500: Application of Luff
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the drilling location for said well; or for
such other and further relief as may be
appropriate.

Case No. 26501; Application of Bruin E&P
Operating, LLC for an order amending the
applicable orders for the Antelope-Sanish
Pool to establish an overlapping 2560-
acre spacing unit consisting of Sections

— 11y 1248 and AT 162NG IR 04W, .} ———
McKenzie County, ND, and authorize up
to two horizontal wells to be drilled on
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the unit, and for such other relief as may
be appropriate.



Case No:: 28502 Applicat
il ‘and ‘Gas ‘Corp. for-an: ider
the apghcable orders for the Corialh-
Bakken “Pool-10 gstablisha -180-acre
‘spacing ‘unif deseribed:as the SE/4 of
Section 1, T,150N., R.O7W., Williams
County, ND and-aow one Vertical well 10
- badrillad on the unit at;any location not

closer fhan 500 feel to the boundary of°

thé spacing unit, -and Jor-such: olher reliet
as may.be appropnate o
Case No. 28503 A p||cai|on of Hess
Bakken Investments 47 LLC-or. an order
amending :the aﬁghcable prders for the
Biue Bultés-Bakken Fool 1o establish
an“oveslapping 12B0-adiE spacing unit
consisting of Sections 9 and. 10, TA60N,,
"R.95W., McKenzie County, N%) and
authorize one:horizontal well 1o be drillad
on the unit, and for buch other refief as
may he appropnate
.Case No. 265604 Temporary spacing 10
develop an oil and/or ‘gas’ poot -discoverad
3 {ihe Foundation Energy Managemant,
LLC #22-9 Rojic well {File No. 26720),
SENW Saction 9, T/140N:; "R104W.,
Golden Vaiiey County, ND,. defms the field
timits, and enact such special fleld ruies
as may be necessary.’.
Case No. 26443 (Gontmued) Temporafy
spacing-1o; deveo an o ;and/or gas poot
discoverad b{ ¢ Foundation Enery
Managsmment, LLC #4456 Lardy well {File
No.20562.), SESE -Section 5, T.140N,,
R,104W., Golden Valley County. ND
define the fistd limits, and enact such
special field.rules as:may -be.necessary;
Case No. 26442: {Gontinued) Application
“of BYA-OIl" Producers,1LC or an order
granting -reliet from the 1220 foot setback
thoy for'a well in 3 spacing unit for the
“Elkharn ‘Ranch-Bakkeit:Pool described as

Section. 4, T.143N.,.R:102W. .and Saction

33, TMQN R. 102W “Billings: Counly,
ND and:for sugh oiher aliefas may he
appropriate. :

Gase.No..26251; (Contmuod) Appitcaﬂon
of Marathon Qi "Co. for.an order
amending ‘the“applicable orders for the
- Chimney. Bulie-Bakken :Fool 4o, establish
- 2560-acre -spacing :unil described as
*Sectlons 3, 4,9 and 10, TA46N,, RI5W,,
s Dunn; Goumy, ND, :and: aliow.:up to two
Torizontal wells o ‘be “drilled . on such
spaging: unit;and: ‘grantingsiich othor
relief. a8 ‘may.be appropriate, .

Case No. 26252: (Conl:nued) Appscahon
‘of Marathon™ Qi *Goifor-an order
.amending. the applicable. orders for the
‘Chimney Buite-Bakken Fool 10 establish
2 2560-acie Spacing unit: described as
gecllons 15,:16,. 21 and 22 T.146N.,

Al horiiohtal :
‘spacing -unit, and granhng such other
‘rofief a5 may be appropriale. -

Case No. 26264:7(Continued) In the :

matter of & hearing <called on a motion
0f the.:Commission-10:consider the
‘confiscation, under:NDCC §§.38-08-04
“gnd 38-08-04.9;70f &l injection-relatedt
~equipment, and salable oil ‘al-the Hater
“34-43% "SWD well (Fila‘No, 90012), NESE
Section 34, T-148N.," Bi104W.“McKenzie
Lounty, N, operaied by . Alluras Energy,
LLC, or any working interest ‘owner.
Case No. 26265: HGontinued) In the
maller.of 2 hearing called on. a motion
of ‘thé “Commission 1o consider the
conliscation, under NDCC §§: 38-08-04
and 38-08-04.9, of all production-related
equipment, and :salable oilat the Federal
1123 well {File No. 6134}, "NESW Sedtion
© 1, TA4BN: IR AHOEW. cKenzie Counly,
.ND oparaled by Alturas Energy, LLC, or
“any working interest owner.
‘Case No! 26266: {Continued} in the
matler of .a hearing called :00,a mation
of tha Commission. to consider the
- gonfiscation, uader-NDCC §§: 38-08-04
ang 38-08- 049 of ;ait production-refated
“aquipment, and salable oil ‘at ‘e Federal
15:43 well {File ‘Np:6135), NESE Section
15, T.348N;,. B.105W., McKsnzie County,
ND, operatad by Alluras Energy, 1LC, of
any working interest:owner.

“of ‘the-"Southwest -Siar
= Unit;. Bottineau : Coumy. ND, operazod by
.EnergyOuesl HUc.

“ Gase ‘No. 26506: Ap;:llcatlon oi Crescent
Point:Energys U8, Corp.for=an order’
Camending -the field Juiss fcr the Church

- and 38;: ’HSSN

. County, :

“pacing:units'as fohows’-

“and 36, TA5TNG
~30.and 3%, TA57N. -R.99W. and Sections

8267 {Conlinued): In the
31 -0 zalled:on-a motien
of "ihe ‘Commission to consider the
confiscation,” under;NDCC §§ 38-08-04
and 38-08:04:8, 0f all ‘progiction-related
squipment, and salable oil at the Faderal
14-31, well {Fite No, 6538), NWNE

“Section 14, T148N,; R105W McKenme

County; ND operaied by Atluras Energy
LLC, of any-working intersst owner. -
:Gase Mo, 26268 (Continugd) n the

inater:pi-ahearing called :onyaimotion: -
‘of “the’ Commission 1o consider {he

“confiscation, Under NDEG §§138-08-04

_and 38.08:04.9,50f :all production-related

acuipment, and satable ‘oil 2t the Federal
3-32X:wetl: (File Noi:8663), SWHE
Section 3, T.147N., R.104W.;:McKenzle
“County,” ND opamled by A!turas Energy,
-LLC, oy ;any: working “interest:owner.
Case No. 26269:. (Continyed) In the
malter of ‘a ‘hearing “called ‘o’ a motien
of the.Commission to ‘consider the

confiscation,. upder NDCC. §§ 38-08-04 .

and 38-06-04.9, of all ‘pioduction-related
-equipméent;:and salable ofl:abithe Federai

3.22 well (File No. 6904}, SENW Section

3,°T.447N,, H.104W.. McKenzie Counly,
N, opE{alad by Alturas Energy, LLC, or
any working interest ownor.

Case No. 26270::(Continiied) In tho .

matier of a hearing called on a motion

of: the ~Commission 1o:consider the -

:conhscanon, under NDGG §§: 36-08-04
anit 38:08-04.9, of ali ‘production-related

“eguipment, ang salable ol at the Federal

13-44 wel} {File No. 7184); .BESE Section
11, T.148N., RI105W,, McKenzie County,
ND oparaled by Alluras, Energy, LLC, or

any working inferast owner,

Case No. 26447 (Contlnued) 'Appwat:on
of ; Steffes . dor an -order zallowing an
Indirect heating system .closer than 125

1eet fo the wellhead on an-pil producing

“ocation i ND, as an exception to the

‘requirsments’ ‘of NDAC: §:43-02-03-28,

and such other relief as Is appropriate.
‘Case No. 265050 a motien of the

:iCommission 10 consider 1he:termination,

redugtion, or any. other apgrop}r‘naie action
zek-Madisoh

“andlor {itkie -Muddy-Bakken Peol o creale
ang: establish three -Overlapping [2560-acre
spaging unils. a . Sechong 25

“horizenla 3¢ ]
between: re:spaging :
uni1s of flapping 2560-

Ap I:ca%loo I,Crescenl

“Point’ Eoergy U8 "Corp. {07 an ‘order

amending “{he:field ‘riles ot ‘the :Lone
Tree.l.ake-Bakken . Pool 1o, ¢reals. and
establish three overlappin 2580-acre
actions 13
and-24, T157N., R,100W,.and Segtions
18 and 19, T1.:7N RL.93W ;" Sections 26
A:100W.‘and Sections

3, 4,9 and. 19, T.157N,, R.99W, Williams
?County ND; auihonzmg the drllimg ofa

-horizontal wét on .or ‘near the :section line
-hetweern the. exlsimg 1280-acre. spacing
~Units "ol “pach propased averlappihg 2560-
aprg spacing unitang: such other: eliet

as.Js .appropriate, ...,
Gass N, 26508: Appzcahon of Crascem

‘Point Energy: 4.8, Corg.-for an’order

amending :the field: rules. for- the Marmon-
Baikken Fooi 1o_create, and establish thres

“overiapping-2560-acre “spacing ‘units as
Aollows::. :Sections:14,-:15,-82. and 23,
_.Soclaons 15. 18, 21 and 22; and, Secteons
27,2833 dnd 34, T!S?N BA00W,
Willlams - Gounty, ND aulhonzmg the
drifling .of 2 horizontal -well_on or near the
‘section fins “betwesn ' the ‘exisling '1280-
‘acta spacing

nifs ‘ol eath proposed
overiapping -2680-acre spacing A, and
such “olher Teliet a8 is appiopiiate. s

Case "No.-26508¢ Apolloauon ol Crescgnt

Baxke
five: overlapping PhGO:acTE spacing -units

“T.159N., R.99W,; and Sectio
-'and 32, TABON.-R.99W,; Wiliams' County,
Ahe: horizonial

“appropriate,

Paint: Engrgy.:U:S;-Ci
amending -ihe field T

as foflows: . Sections 1,.2, 11 and 12
Sactions 2;" 3, 10-and 11 Seclions 5,

#67and B; Seohons 13, 14 23:and 24,
.and Sections. 17,:18,.19. and. 20, T158N,,

R.100W.. Wiliaris ‘Counity, ND," aulhormng
the driting of a horizontai Well ‘o or'near

“tha seotion: fine: hetwaen the iexisling

1260-acre ‘spacing units” of oach proposed

“overlapping 2560-atra spacing -nit;-and
::such othar:relief

is:appropriate...
plication of . Crescenl

Casa-No, 26510

i
=

“Poiat: Ener?‘y 4,5 Corp: for-énoider- -
-amending A

¢ finid -rules for 3he Burg-
Bakken Poal to creals.and astablish two
ovetlapping 2560-acre spacing Unils as

~Jotlows: - Sections 25 fant 36, T.159N.,

R.190W. .and Segtions.30:-and. 31,
29,739, a1

“theexisting’ 12604678 5 sof

:@ach ‘Proposed: ‘overlapping i2560°acre
spacing unit, and such oiher rehoi as is

‘Gaso No. 26511 Application’ of: Crescant
_Point .Energy: U:S.-Carp. foran. prder
amending the fieid ‘rujes for e Ellisyille-

“Bakken Poo! to-create and establish

seven’ overlapping 2560Q:acrs, spacing
units as follows: Sections 4 and 12,
T458N . ‘R.100W. and ‘Seclions 6" and
7, T158N R,98W.; Sactions 13 and 24,
UBBN B 100W.- and Sections. 18. and

19, T158N R.90W. ' Sections 5, 6, 7 and

8; Secﬂons 16,:47;:20 :and 213 Seclions
17, 18,.3% ang 20, :Seclions 29 30, 31

‘and a2, T158N, R.EOW; and’ Secilons 13 .
and 24, T158N., R.09W. and Sections 18 :
and. 19, T168N., R.98W, Williams County,

“ND, authonzing the dniimg of a horizental

well on:of ‘near-thé sectiontline beiween :
the.exisfing 1280-gcre. spacing: units of
sach propcsed averlapping 2660-acre

spaging-unit 'and such othar rehef as is
appropriate. <t
Case No, 26512 App ation ol Crescon%
“Polat “Erergy US Corp: for an ‘order
~amending:1he. Mgl rules Hor:the Dublin-
Bakken Pool.lo. creale. and. establish

“four overiapping 2560-a¢1e “spacing units
as follows: Secliens 25, 26,-85:and 36;
& 27, 84 and 35, - T.156N.,

/ “and: Sactions 30 and 31,

1] i

<T.158MN;, 'R 99W.. and-:Sestions :5,:6, 7 :
filiams, Coonty, :
‘of‘athorizontal -

iND, aulhonzlng the d
Awell onGr near the section line:helween

“overlapping “2560:acre

ifi
-apprapriate.

Case No, 265%3"' pphcanon fCresognt )

‘an - overiapping -2560-acre=spacing: unit
comprised:of :Sections 147 18,:49. and

-20,.T.158N,, R,98W., Wlilsams County,

{-a-horizontal

ND; aulhon;:lng the: dnlhn
weli on orng
the existing: 1280-acre . spacing upils ‘of
sald pioposed: overiapping ‘2560+acre
+ spacing nit, and’ such other: rehei asis
appropriate.: ¢
Case No. 26514: p;ﬁlCathﬂ 01 Pe!ro
“Harvestor Operaling Lo, LLC: for an
- grderpursuant 10:NDAC:§ 43 02:03:88.1
-pooling. all interests in-a spacing. unit
“described as tha W/2BEHM of Settion 32,
T462N;; R.81W.:Wayne-Madison :Pool,
Bottingau . County, .ND,: as prowded by
NDCC §35:08-08, and such ot elief
a8 s ‘appropriate:s oo BB
Casa No. 26515; Apphcasaqn ol Peiro
Hunt;"L.L.C. for ah ordor pursuam
1o ‘NDAC §43-02-03:88.1 peoling all
interasts -in.a spaging: unit described as
all of Sections 3, 4,.9, 10, 15.and 18,
TABIN., HO5W, Charison Bakken Pool,
MCKBI’]Z{B Cuumy. ‘ND, ‘as provided by
NDCC § 38-08:08. and. such oiher reliet
‘a5 is appropriate, -

88 ‘may be'appropriate.
Case-No, 26519 Applloaﬂon

lhe exastmg 1250 BC18 :8pAcing. Units of

and: such oiher relief: as s

| ;
Igs Jor.the Rainbow-

‘Bakken Pool 1o.créate and estabtish- &3 Iy mporopriale, -

|
Ahesection dine’ bbtween .

Case .Mo,:26516: - Appiication- ol -Petro-
Hunt,  L.L.C. for- ansorder. pursuant
10" NDAG §43-02- 03 88 tpoo!mg all
interasts: pacing:unitdescribed
as; all-0f - Seniions. 27,728,863 and 34,
T153N,,"R.95 hatison-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie Coumy, IND, a8 hrovided hy
NDRCC-§ :38-08-08, and such other: relief
a5 is appropriate. ;.

Case’No. 268517 Apphoai:on of Oasis
Peirolerm ‘North -Ameriga  LLC dor an
order, pursuant to NDAC. §, 43.02-03-88.1
“autRorizing ‘saitwatar-disposal into the
: Dakota:Group:in the Decker: SW0:5493 -
1-19 well,:1o1.1,:Section: 19, T154N,,

appropriate,
“Case Ny, 2651
E&P: Oparating;: L
amending the' applnca%}

Anlelope “Sanish . Pooi: p
{0 fiiteen ‘wells 1o be drilled on ‘a 1280-
acre spacing unil described as‘Sections
11 and-14, T.152N., R.94W., McKenzie
Gounty, ND, ang grantmg § ch other rehel

Operating, LLC for:an order amendmg'f

“the-applicable orders 1ot the Spoited

Hora- akken Pool 16 -authorize up 4o
filteen wells 1o, be diilled on -a -1260-acre ,
spacing unitdescribed a8’ Seclions*d and -
10, T.150N., R.94W., MeKenzie County,

. ND and granting s.och olher rehef as, may.,

‘b appropriate.

:Case No: 26520:, Application’ oi Maralhon.-
Oil-Go,. for an, erder-pursuant 1o NDAC..
'§°43-02:03-88.1 "pooling “all ‘interests in”
a spacing unil described as Sections 25
and 38, T152N;-B.94W. and Sactions :30.
‘and ‘31 T152N., "R.O3W Antelops-Sanish
Pool, McoKenzie County, ND as provided
by: NDCC § 38-08:08, -and such olher
relief a8 is appropnaie ’

Case No. 26521: Application of Marathon
Cil Co. for an orger_pursuant fo NDAC
5 43:02-03:88,1. poolinig. all_ interesis. in,

“g' spacing unil “describad ‘a5 Seclions 2
3, 10 and 11, TA51N,,-R.94W., Antelope-

Sanish Pool, MoKenzie Gounty, . ND, ‘as .
provided by NDCC 5 36-08-08, and such
other relief as is A)proprfate :

Case No eBse:

Qil Co;
§ 43:02- p g ail:in 8 4N
a spacing ‘Unit described a5 Sactions
15, 16, 21 and 22, T.151N., R.94W,,
Anleiope -Sanish Poo! ‘McKenzje Counly
ND, as provided: byf MDGC:§:38:08:08,

Marathon
Ao NDAG

and such othel
Case No. 26523 Appl :
Qit Co. for an ‘order. pursuant "10:NDAG -
§ 43 02-03-88.1 ‘poaling &ll-inferests.in .

| as So%léons ‘

: £ n: o
Mountrail Counties, ND, 'as providsd b

F
NDCC § 38-08-08, and suoh oiher roise?

Case ‘No. 26524; Apphcauon ‘of ‘M

-O# Co, for-an order ‘pursuant to; NDAC 8
“43:02-03-88.

noling sallintereslstin a

PACINg :unit scrised as Sections. 27,

DR and 34, T 152N R.93W. Reunion
‘:_Bay WBikkon: Poo McKenZ{e and Mountrail

Gountles;: ND,.as. provided by NDCG.§

©'38:08:08; and such other” ellef a8 is
“appropriate.

Case Np. 26525‘Apphcalton of Marathon
Qil Co, for.an order pursuanl 1o NDAC §
48:02:03-88.1-pooling -alb inferests in a

/Spacing un described :as, Sectiong: 29,

30, .31-and 32,

T.152N; R.93W,, Reunlon

"':Bay -Bakken Pool McKenzuo and:Motintzail
Counties, ND, a8 provided :by:NDEC:§ -
.38-08-08,- and such olher rehei B8, s
“appropriate.

Case:No- 26526 Appicailon of:Marathon
Qil: Co, for.an. order pursuantto:NDAC §

43 02 03-88.1 pooling “all inlerests in a

Spacing ‘ unil ‘¢sseribed -as Sections - 18,
17, 20 and 21, T151N, RO3W, ﬂeunion
Bay -Raiken Pool ‘Mountraii County, ND,
as’ provided by’ NDGG §-3B-08-08; and

-such other. relieé -as -is appropriate.



_Case No, .26527; Application, of Marathon
Ol 'Co, for “an ‘order ‘pursuan 1o 'NDAC' §
43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf inferests ‘in &
.spacmg it -deseribed -as Sections 1 and
150N, "R.83W, and ‘Sections 6 ang
7 T150N R92W Reunign Bay-Bakken
?ooi Mountrail Counly. NP, as :provided
by NDCC § '38-08-08, and such oiher
zelie as is fapproprate. 75
Case No,:26526: Application of Marathon
_Oil Co, for an_ordar pursuant. 10.NDAC §
“43-02:03-881 "pooling ‘all interssis*in a
spacing -unit :described :as :Sections 17,
18,.19 and.20, T.150N., R.92W., Van
“Hook:Bikker’ Paol Mountrail County, ND,
‘ag provided -by. NDGC-§ 38-08-08, and
such other telie as is appropriate.
Case No. 28525; Applicetion of Marathon
0l 'Co: for:an-order pursiant o NDAC
-§ 43-02-05-88.1. pooling ail . interests -in
a spacing “unit"described ‘as Sections 3,
4, 9 and 10, T146N: RIO8W. Ghimney
“‘Butte: Bakken ‘Pool,. Dann-County, ND, as
provided fy NDCC § 38:08- 08 and such
other-reliefl a5 s “approprate, -
Case No, 26530::Application : of Marathon
.Qil Go, for an.order pursuant fo: NDAC §
43-02:03-88.1 “pooling all-interests in a
spacing -unit-described: as  Sections 15,
46,.21 and: 22, T.146N.,-R.95W,, Ch%mney
_Buﬂa -Bakien | P&, Dt Chiint ty, ND, as
Sprovided.by DCC §:38:08 -and such
olter.roliel-as:is anproprale : ;
Gase No. 26521 Applics M
O1°C for'@n order pursuant to° NDAG: §
| A3:02-03:88:1-pobling :ail-interests in a
-Spacing wunil“gescribed-as Seclions 27,
"28,°3% and 34, T146N,"R.O5W., Ghlmney
Botte-Bakken: Pool Durm Counly. N :as
- provided by NDCC §,38-08:08, .and such
other reliof asis appraptiate.
Case No:26532: Application .of Marathon
Qil Co. for.an .order. pursuanf 30.NDAG.§
43-02-03-B8.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing init ‘described ‘as Sections’5; 6,
7 and 8, T.146N., R.94W.,, Bailey: Bakkan
Pool, Dunn County, WD, as.provided by
NDCC §38-08-08," nd such other rehe{
as is appropriate; i
:Case No..26533: App mahon 01 Maraihon
COIl“Coor an“order ‘pursuant ‘to NDAG
-§:43-02-08-88,1 ‘pooling ‘gl interests i
2 spacing.unil. describad; as Secfions
(25,726, 35 and38, T.148N.,
'Bailey “Bakkon Poal;: Durd Co
provided by NDGG:4§:36-08:08;
ofher relief as is appropeate, -
Case’No. 26534: Application’of Mara%han

+ Qil-Co. for-an:order pursiantdo:NDAC§ .

43-02-03-88.7. pooling. all interests in.a
spacing unit ‘described ‘as Sections '5; 6,
T a8, 48N R98W. Baileyvﬁakken
. Pool, Dunn Couniy ND,- s provided :by
“NDCC§ '38-08-08, and uch oiher rei;ef
gs'is appibphate.. v

Case :No. 26535: A
O Co, for an’ crdar hursuant to: NDAC §

“48:02.03:881 pooling’ ail ‘interasts “in‘a :

spaging 4nit: describad: as -Sectlons 5, 6,
.7.ang 8, 1,345N,, R,94W., Killdeer- Bakken
Pool;’ Diinn Coumy. ND,“as provided by

.‘;NDCC § 38:08-08, and such:other-selief :

25 38 appropriafe.. :

“Case No.265306: Appllcatlon of Mafalhon
Qil .CoiTof anordsr pursuant’to: NDAC §
.43-02-03-88.1. pooling-ali: Interests -in-a
‘spacing unit describeti as Sactions 17,

18,419 and-20, T145N R94W, Killdesi-

Bakken Pool.: Dun
‘prowded by’ NGCC
other -re tef s

_Cuumy, ND,..as

03-88.% for ‘an ‘order_alic

gas produced from the " Ryan
{File No.;32517), Bear Yon E-S?FH
{File Mo, 23162 Hoss: 42:5H (e N
23163),.and Struthers USA 41-5H (Fiie
Mo 32518);°N/270f Seclions 5 and 6,
14BN, RASW., Dunn; Coundy: NDhwells
1o be commmgiad in, & centzal production
“facility “loeated in the NWEW:of :Saction
4, T.148N.: B:98W: “pursuant 10:NDAG: §
43-02:03:48.1. 01 granhng sugh-other and
furter reliel” as may Pe’g;

_Oll_Co. pursugnt 1o NDA

:ND, 1o a saliwater:disposal
“Into’the Dakota Grouip, plirsuant 1o NDAC

Lase’;

‘amending -thaappticabls

‘as. may ba appropriale.”

:retief-as.is -appropriate. :

Case No. 28538::Application

86.1 for"an " ordar- aliawing” ml'ancl as
prodused Aroni:the “Marlene 341 TTFH
AFile No.-33443), ‘Hugo  34-11H, {FI|G
‘No. 33435),” Gifford 34-11TFH

Ne. 33436), Tipton:34-11H-{Eile #o.
33437, Sactions::2 and:A 4, T:146N.,
R.04W, "and Connolly 31-14H {Fite ho.

16187).-Soctions 14 and 23 T.146N.,
FGAW., . Dunn- County,-NB, . wells 40 be

commmgled in a central produchon facility
located in the NWNE-of-Ssction 14,
T146N., B.94W,, pursuart fo NDAC §

. 43-02-03-48.1 or granimg such other and

further refiel as may be apprepriate.
Case No. 26458: (Continued) Application
of Marathon Qil_Co. for an order- pursuant
to NDAG § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing the
conversion of the Buehaer 21-2H well
File No 16393), located in NE/4 NW/4.ol
48 unh- Ceunly,

all digpoging

Chagpter 43-02-05, and for such other
refef as mazy he appropriate.s:
6538 Appi;catwn f:Hess
ord

NG
Bakksn Invi
Blue Buttes-Bakken Pooi

5 >,
granting such other retief as may be
appropriate.

Case No.26540: Applscahon of :Hess
Bakken Investmanls:Jl, LG, for an -order
amending the appl:cable orders for ‘the
Blue -Buliés-Bakker: Pool: to {i) :autharize

updo sieven horizontal wells:do be drilled

on'a"1280-acre spacing ‘unit-descrbe as

~Seclions 21 and 22 T A5 TN ROW ()
- guthorize up 40.thirteen nerizonial .wells
‘tobe drifled op 2 1280-acre spacing
‘unit:described:as :Sections 28:andi3d,

T.151N,,- B,95W.,-McKenzie..County,. ND,

ang grammg stich olher refief 85 may. ba :

appropriate.
£ase No, 2654 Apphcahon oi Hess

Bakken' Investments: A1, LLC, for :an"order
“amending b appllcable or

forthe
Blue ‘Bultes-Bakken:Pooi-40: ~authorize
up o gleven, hor;zunlal welis o be. drilled

‘on & Bd40-acre’ spac:n “unit ‘described as
-Saction :9;~TA50N:R:35W.] McKenzie

County, ND,:and: granhng such oiher, reilal

Case No, 26542:-App Jtion” of *Hess

Bakken:investmenis I LLC, for. an
“order purstiant to NDAC § 43- 02 03-88.1

peoling all-interasts in “a “spaciag: unit

described: as: Sactions 25,-26,.35 and

36, T155N., R.96W., Capa Bakken Pool,
Williams Counﬁy, ND as provided by

‘NDCC §:38-08:08; and; such othar relief

as is appropriate, - .
Case No. 26543: Appl ati

Bakken investments 711 -LLG, ol an
order .pursuant 10 : NDAC . 43 02-03-
88,1 pooling all interests in"a spacing
nit described “asSections % “and 10,
T.150N:,:R:95W.;:Blue::Bultes. Bakken
‘Pool, McKenzae County, ND,.as_provided
by+ NDCC -§-38-08-08, a a4 such other

Case No. 26544: App ic
Bakken“Investments 1, 1110 pursuant

10 NDAC:§ 743-02-03:88.1: for an  order
.allowing. oil and gas produced irom the
‘RS- Howell ‘LW-156-91-1907H1 (File No.

342201 “RS:Howali: LW-156-91-1107H-2

i {File. No;:34219), A8-Howsll- LW-356-

9i:1107H-3 (File No,"34218), and. RS-

‘Howall-. IW:156:914107H-4 (File“No.
- 34217} Sections:10; 11 and 12,:T:186N.,

R.G1W. and Section 7, T156N,, [.90W.,
Moun1ra|§ ‘County,’ ND Welis 1o be
commingfed.in’ & central: producilon facility

Jocated in, Segtion 2, LI56N.R.EBIW.,
parsuant 1o NDAC § [43:02 03 48:1 “or

granting ‘such ‘other’and: iurther rei:e! ‘a8
may.ba appropriate. ;

0 NDAG: §43-02:03:88:%:
_alleving. gas - produced Hrom

- appropriale; . . :
_Case No, 26546 Appi:cauon of Cfescem
“Paint "Enargy *U.3:-Cospi-tor “an’ osder
uthorizing - the driling; compisting -and

Gase. No, 26545; Apphcatmn of Hess
BLE

Bakken {nvesiments i

o
Bingsman: 154-98-D904H-6"{File No

.28690),7Seslions. 4: and’:9,:T.154N.,

R.98W., and SC-Hoving- LW .154: 98~
1003H1 {File No. 30633) Sectlons 3,

479 and 0, T154N;, ROBWL Wikiams
County, ND, wells-to ag.commingled. in
“the 8 Bmgeman]Hovmg CTB {CTB 'No.

229686-01) locatad:in-the SWSW ol

-Section 10, T.154N;, .B,S8W . pursuant

to NDAC § 430203 48,1 1
suich :other and furlhef reilei

producing. of -2 1otai not {o.exceed seven
wells on an ‘existing “1280-acre “spacing
unit descriped as Sections 30 iand .81,

~T158N.; R.99W.;: Burg-Bakken :Pooi,

Witliams C{mnly, ND sliminating ‘any 100}
arror requirements ‘and sich’ oiher rehef
as:is appropriate, :
Signed Ly,
“Doug Burgu, - S
“Governor. Chanman, NDIC
4i3 - 20030322,






